Citation: Chaparro, A.; Beltrán, V.;
Betancur, D.; Sam, Y.-H.; Moaven, H.;
Tarjomani, A.; Donos, N.; Sousa, V.
Molecular Biomarkers in
Peri-Implant Health and Disease:
A Cross-Sectional Pilot Study. Int. J.
Mol. Sci. 2022, 23, 9802. https://
doi.org/10.3390/ijms23179802

Current smoker 3 2 3
Implant position (FDA tooth
numbering system)
45, 16, 14, 25, 37,
16, 14 17, 16 45, 46, 47, 47, 46,
36, 35, 25, 24, 21
Table 2. Summary of clinical characteristics of the PICF sample collection site. Variables: Bleeding
on Probing (BOP), Suppuration, Probing Pocket Depth (PPD), Clinical Attachment Level (CAL),
and Mobility.
Variable
Peri-Implant Condition
Peri-Implant
Health (n = 7)
Peri-Implant
Mucositis
(n = 2)
Peri-Implantitis
(n = 10)
Frequency (%) Frequency (%) Frequency (%)
Location in arch
Incisor/canine 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (10%)
Premolar 4 (57%) 0 (0%) 4 (40%)
Molar 3 (43)% 2 (100%) 5 (50%)
BOP (+) 0 (0%) 2 (100%) 10 (100%)
Suppuration (+) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (10%)
PPD (Median) 3.39 mm 4.15 mm 4.25 mm
CAL (Median) 4.29 mm 5.36 mm 5.53 mm
Mobility (+/−) 0 0 0
2.3. Biomarker Concentration per Group
Descriptive results of biomarker concentration (ng/mL) for different clinical scenarios
have been summarized in Table 3. Mean concentration of CCL-20/MIP-3α in healthy
sites was the lowest (33.24 ng/mL) when compared to peri-implant mucositis and peri-
implantitis. Its concentration increased during initial inflammatory phase (peri-implant
mucositis 82.09 ng/mL) in PICF and then reduced to about half in the peri-implantitis stage
(42.79 ng/mL) of the disease.
Overall, BAFF/BLyS concentration had an increasing pattern from healthy (9.7 ng/mL)
to peri-implantitis (17.065 ng/mL) sites.
The concentration of IL-23 was higher (more than double) in peri-implant mucositis
(193.42 ng/mL) compared to healthy (70.16 ng/mL) sites. In peri-implantitis (134.905 ng/mL)
Int. J. Mol. Sci. 2022, 23, 9802 4 of 8
sites, there was less concentration compared to peri-implant mucositis, but still higher than
peri-implant healthy sites.
Table 3. Biomarkers concentration (median and interquartile range) from PICF across different
peri-implant conditions.
Biomarker
Concentration Range
Median (ng/mL)
Peri-Implant Condition
Peri-Implant
Health (n = 7)
Peri-Implant Mucositis
(n = 2)
Peri-Implantitis
(n = 10)
CCL-20/MIP-3α 11.45–103.84
(33.24) 29.45–134.73 (82.09) 13.25–149.26
(42.79)
BAFF/BLyS 3.48–27.06
(9.7) 10.36–17.23 (13.79) 8.69–47.45
(17.065)
IL-23 20.49–405.97
(70.16) 86.79–300.05 (193.42) 55.7–234.57
(134.905)
RANKL 595.42–1168
(629.5) 612.46–1048.24 (830.35) 455.48–1003.12
(640.84)
Osteoprotegerin 1474.88–6071
(2069) 1970–2993 (2481.5) 885.88–4086
(1963)
RANKL showed a steady high concentration across conditions. Its concentration
was recorded highest in peri-implant mucositis (830.35 ng/mL) group followed by peri-
implantitis (640.84 ng/mL) and lastly least concentration in peri-implant healthy
(629.5 ng/mL) sites.